Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

Pour plus de clarté, ce pourrait aussi être exprimé

comme suit.

 4

 = b

For clarity it could also be expressed:
total = b

To illustrate this idea, but without the intention of claiming that this method given below is the “right”
answer to building a utility function, we constructed a simple example:

Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

Pour illustrer cette idée, mais sans vouloir prétendre que

la méthode décrite ci-après est la bonne façon de bâtir

une fonction d’utilité, nous avons élaboré un exemple

tout simple.

Supposons qu’une police est souscrite pour deux ans

(t = 0 au départ) et qu’elle garantit qu’un portefeuille de

100 $ augmentera à 105 $ (c.-à-d. K = 105). Les frais de

5,00 $ sont imputés en dehors de la police, soit 2,50 $ à

t = 0 et 2,50 $ à t = 1

Dans cet exemple simple, supposons

 4

 = b

For clarity it could also be expressed:
total = b

To illustrate this idea, but without the intention of claiming that this method given below is the “right”

[…]

Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

 = 10 %

 4

 = b

For clarity it could also be expressed:
total = b

To illustrate this idea, but without the intention of claiming that this method given below is the “right”
answer to building a utility function, we constructed a simple example:

Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

= 2 %

rendement des actions = 0 %.

Supposons également

 4

 = b

For clarity it could also be expressed:
total = b

To illustrate this idea, but without the intention of claiming that this method given below is the “right”
answer to building a utility function, we constructed a simple example:

Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

 5 % et

 4

 = b

For clarity it could also be expressed:
total = b

To illustrate this idea, but without the intention of claiming that this method given below is the “right”
answer to building a utility function, we constructed a simple example:

Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

 10 % x (0 si la

garantie est dans le cours au moment t = 1, 1 si la garantie

est hors du cours au moment t = 1) ainsi

 4

 = b

For clarity it could also be expressed:
total = b

To illustrate this idea, but without the intention of claiming that this method given below is the “right”
answer to building a utility function, we constructed a simple example:

Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

=,05 + ,10 x

(0 si la garantie est dans le cours, 1 autrement). Dans les

faits, cette dernière fonction sera décomposée en facteur

de rationalité et valeur dans le cours, mais cet exemple est

simplifié à dessein.

De plus, supposons que la déchéance annuelle moy-

enne correspond à 10 % (5 % + moyenne (0, ,1)),

puisque dans cet exemple, la moitié du temps équivaut à

 4

 = b

For clarity it could also be expressed:
total = b

To illustrate this idea, but without the intention of claiming that this method given below is the “right”
answer to building a utility function, we constructed a simple example:

Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

 10 % (un marché haussier) et la moitié du temps à

 4

 = b

For clarity it could also be expressed:
total = b

To illustrate this idea, but without the intention of claiming that this method given below is the “right”
answer to building a utility function, we constructed a simple example:

Let a policy be written for two years (t = 0 initially) guaranteeing that a $100 portfolio will grow to $105
(i.e., K = 105). The fee of $5.00 is charged outside of the policy; $2.50 at t = 0 and another $2.50 at t = 1

In this simple example let

 = 10%
r = 2%
dividend yield = 0%.

Also let b = 5% and ’= 10% x (0 if guarantee is ITM at time t = 1, 1 if guarantee is OTM at time t = 1) so 
= .05 + .10 x (0 if guarantee is ITM, 1 otherwise). In reality this latter function will be decomposed into the
rationality factor and ITM, but this example is purposefully simplified.

Further, Let average annual lapse be assumed to be 10% (5% + average (0, .1)), since in this example, half of the
time ’= 10% (an up market) and half of the time ’= 0 (a down market)

100,000 scenarios were generated. All of the cases use the same underlying paths. At time t = 1, the Black
Scholes formula was used to value the 105 Put with only one year remaining. If the remaining value of the Put
was less than the $2.50 fee for that period, the “rational” policyholders in the GMAB-dynamic behavior case
lapse. In other words, 15% (5% + 10%) lapse. Otherwise, only 5% (5% + 0%) lapse.

The cases are:
2 year 105 Put
flat 10% lapse
dynamic lapse of 5% + (10% or 0%)
dynamic lapse shocked 1%;  5% + (11% or -1%)

Additional cases with 20% lapse or 0% lapse (which still “averages” to 10% as do the others)

  Lapses Survivor for Period
  Flat   Dynamic Flat Dynamic
  b ' OTM ITM Sx OTM Sx ITM Sx
Primary Example 5% 0% to 10% 15% 5% 0.9 0.85 0.95
Example Shocked 5% -1% to 11% 16% 4% 0.9 0.84 0.96
"Super Rational" 5% -5% to 15% 20% 0% 0.9 0.8 1

 0 (un marché baissier).

Nous avons généré 100 000 scénarios. Tous les cas

s’appuient sur les mêmes chemins sous-jacents. Au

moment t = 1, la formule de Black Scholes a été utili-

sée pour évaluer l’option de vente 105 avec échéance

résiduelle d’un an. Si la valeur résiduelle était inférieure

à 2,50 $ pendant cette période, les titulaires « rationnels »

dans le cas du comportement dynamique axé sur la

garantie minimale d’accumulation (GMA) résilient leur

police. Autrement dit, déchéance de 15 % (5 % + 10 %).

Autrement, déchéance de seulement 5 % (5 % + 0 %).

Les cas se présentent ainsi.